of Options being exercised is dependent on the price of Shares from time to time
until the Options expire.

1.9 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.8, Shareholders
should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 12.5% (as compared to their holdings
and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of Options under this
Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of any or all of the Options will result in
dilution. Assuming all Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus are issued and
exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the Entitlement
Offer, are likely to be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 34.96% (as
compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the
Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the
holdings of Shareholders:

Holder Holding as
at Record

date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the

Entitlement
Offer

Holdings if
Entitlement
Offer not
taken up

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 16.77% 1,428,571 10,000,000 12.90%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 8.38% 714,286 5,000,000 6.45%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 2.52% 214,286 1,500,000 1.94%

  6

Holder Holding as
at Record

date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the

Entitlement
Offer

Holdings if
Entitlement
Offer not
taken up

% post Offer

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.67% 57,143 400,000 0.52%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.08% 7,143 50,000 0.06%

Total 16,950,000   2,421,429 16,950,000

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 59,641,688 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and
assumes no other Shares are issued and Options or Performance Rights are exercised.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the
Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the
resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder
not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

[…]

conversion of other Securities on issue prior to the Record Date) would be
96,893,925 Shares.

3.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2022 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet as at 11 October 2022 shown below have been prepared on the
basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect
the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record
Date and including expenses of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

 CPO
Audited

30-06-2022

ATM
Subscription

Raise

Placement
@ $0.12

Entitlement
Offer @
$0.12

PROFORMA
BALANCE

SHEET

CURRENT
ASSETS

Cash 1,838,929  275,000  1,043,228  890,147 4,047,303

Trade and
other
receivables

197,813   197,813

TOTAL
CURRENT
ASSETS

2,036,742  275,000  1,043,228  890,147  4,245,116

NON-
CURRENT
ASSETS

Plant and
equipment

4,451  - - -  4,451

Exploration
and
evaluation

2,941,038  - - - 2,941,038

TOTAL NON-
CURRENT
ASSETS

2,945,489  -  - -  2,945,489

TOTAL
ASSETS

4,982,231  275,000  1,043,228  890,147  7,190,605

  20

 CPO
Audited

30-06-2022

ATM
Subscription

Raise

Placement
@ $0.12

Entitlement
Offer @
$0.12

PROFORMA
BALANCE

SHEET

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Creditors
and other
payables

249,435  - - - 249,435

TOTAL
CURRENT
LIABILITIES

249,435  -  - - 249,435

TOTAL
LIABILITIES

249,435  - - - 249,435

NET ASSETS
(LIABILITIES)

4,732,796  275,000  1,043,228   890,147  6,941,170

EQUITY

Share
capital

8,772,903  275,000  1,054,445  297,519  10,399,867

Reserves 113,173   602,852  716,025

Accumulat
ed losses

(4,206,789)   (11,218)  (10,224)  (4,228,231)

Non-
controlling
interest

53,509   53,509

TOTAL
EQUITY

4,732,796  275,000  1,043,228   890,147   6,941,170

Notes:

The above pro-forma balance sheet includes the following pro forma adjustments for the
effect of the Placement and the Entitlement Offer and other material post-balance date
events:

1. An increase to Cash and Share capital as a result of utilisation of the Company’s At-the-
Market Subscription Agreement with Acuity Capital to raise $275,000 (including costs).

2. An increase to Cash and Share capital as a result of the Placement and the Entitlement
Offer of up to $1,121,750 and $1,022,429, respectively, to be raised under the Placement
and the Entitlement Offer, less total cash costs estimated of approximately $210,805.